that, pursuant to and for the purposes of Article Ten of Cox Energy’s current bylaws, and 
with reference to the Extraordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting held on March 22, 
2021 (the “Meeting”), where, among other matters, a capital increase of the Issuer in the 
amount of $627,964,224.00 (six hundred twenty-seven million nine hundred sixty-four 
thousand two hundred twenty-four pesos 00/100 M.N.) was discussed and approved. 
 In connection with the above, it is important to clarify that at said Meeting, the broadest 
powers were delegated to the Board of Directors to determine the deadlines, terms, and 
conditions for placing the shares, either through subscription by the Issuer’s shareholders